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well as by th, owner. Does he mean to say that the footwear is not being supplied free to the worker and th» cost is being debited to him?

Oral Answers

SHRI  RATANLAL  KISHORILAIJL,
MALVIYA: Yes, Sir. It is a fact. This recommendation was made by the Board of Conciliation (Colliery Disputes) in 1947 that shoes would be supplied to workers at a concessional price, and the All-India Industrial Tribunal (Colliery Disputes) recommended the supply at 50 per cent, of the cost price.

INDO-PAKISTAN TALKS AT MINISTERIAL
LEVEL ON PAKISTANI INFILTRATION INTO
INDIA

/ SHRIR. K. BHUWALKAf:
4SUSHRI S. C. DEB:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Pakistan has suggested to the Government of India talks between the two countries at official level which are to be followed by talks at the ministerial level to discuss the infiltration of Pakistani Muslims into Assam, Tripura »nd
West Bengal; and

Ob) if so, what is Government'! reaction thereto?

Tue MINISTER ofF STATE m TUB
MINISTRY ofF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON): (a) and (b)
During the opening session of the Minister-level talks on Kashmir and other related matters in November 1962, and at subsequent meetings in the same connection, India had suggested to Pakistan that they should also discuss other Indo-Pakistan problems, including the problem of infiltration.
Considerable resistance was shown by the Pakistan delegation to

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri R K. Bhuwalka. accepting this suggestion. At the Calcutta session of these Minister-level talks in March 1963, th, Pakistan Delegation, at last, accepted that besides Kashmir, they should discuss infiltration and border problems.
When th« discussions were resumed in Karachi in April 1963, Pakistan had again lost all interest in discussing any matter other than Kashmir.

to Questions

Subsequently also, the Government of India has made it known to Pakistan that they would be prepared t» discuss the problem of infiltration. The matter is still under consideration.
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to Questions

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Mani.

SHRI T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: May 1 have a word, Sir?
Can I have it in English?

MH. CHAIRMAN: I will allow it later.
Let Shri Mani put his question.

SHRI A. D. MANI: The Minister mentioned that there was considerable resistance to the inclusion of the subject, at the Ministerial level, of the infiltration of Pakistani Muslims in one of! the carlier talks. Was that resistance based on argument or was it just resistance? What was the point of view of the Pakistan
Govern, ment?

SHRIJAWAHARLAL NEHRU: At that time, the Pakistani Delegation was so insistent on concentrating on the Kashmir issue that they wanted to resist every other issue from coming in because that might somewhat dilute the attention—
they thought— which might be paid to the Kashmir issue. I think that was the main reason.

SHRI T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: I wanted to have the answer in English because something important was said about Hindus Pakistani nationals and Muslims. I wanted to get that information.
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SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Now,
Sir, my answers were to two or three questions. I do not know which he wants.

Oral Answers

Ma. CHAIRMAN: About Tripura.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: My first answer was that, as complaints were made by Pakistan and they were repeated in other countries also —I mean to say that in England the newspapers came out with complains that the Indian nationals were being sent away to Pakistan on the plea that they were Pakistani nationals —
We'told the Assam Government to have a procedure whereby they could be sure that no such mistake occurred, and we suggested to them that they might appoint some judicial authority of the status of a District Judge—either by himself or associated with one or two others—who could examine such cases and to whom any reference or any appeal could be made and then, his decision should be final. That was my first answer.

About the second point, may I gay that many of the people who have gone from Tripura to Pakistan went on receipt of a quit notice? No other steps were taken and they themselves went on receipt of that notice. Now, when these people went, some of them, they formed large camps in Pakistan. Some of them drove out eome Hindu Pakistani nationals from their houses there and occupied the houses themselves. And these Hindu nationals came over to India. I know that to Tripura itself about 30,000 of them came and they had to be put in in some camps, etc. Later, we sent a fair number of them to Dandakaranya to be settled there.

PANDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: May 1 know, Sir, if any persons coming from Pakistan expressed their desire to change their nationality and, if so, what is their number, and what is the attitude of the Government on the point? I mean, people coming from there who lived in Pakistan, but they
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now want to come to India. I want to know whether they have expressed any desire to change their nationality, and if it is so, what is the attitude of the Government on the point?

to Questions

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The hon. Member is referring to those Hindu refugees who have come from there, or to whom? Well, obviously, if they had come as refugees, they would like to change their nationality.

PANDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: Are there any others who wish to come but are prevented from coming by our Government?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I am not aware of any such case.
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SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: In reply to (b) the hon. Minister said that the matter was under consideration. I would like to know how long the matter will be under consideration and how much time it will require to be finalised.

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: As recently as on the 4th of December our High Commissioner met the Foreign Secretary to find out when this meeting can be held to deal with this question of infiltration. to Questions

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Temporary Muslim labour coming from Pakistan %o these parts.
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CHINESE NATIONAL DAY CELEBRATIONS IN
DELHI

4391. SHRI A D. MANI: Will tht PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) how many officials of the Min istry of External Affairs attended the Chinese National Day Celebration! ia Delhi on October 1, 1963; and

(b) whether
was held against
Chinese  National
in Delhi?

any demonstration
the holding of the
Day  Celebrations

THe MINISTER ofF STATE IN THI
MINISTRY ofF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON): (a) Four officials of the Ministry of External Affairs attended the Chinese National Day Celebrations in Delhi on October 1, 1963.

(b) Though some political parties had announced that they would be holding demonstrations on the occasion of the Chinese National Day, no such demonstrations were held near the Embassy premises.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, was it the practice in the past for the Prime Minister to attend the National Day Celebrations, and whether his abstention on this particular day of 1st October, does it have any special significance?

F[ ] Hindi transliteration.

